Rule 2 47

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.248B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Xunely Lumted 03553481
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Drvision, Companies 171 of 2012
Court

[full name of court)
We
David John Standish Robert Andrew Croxen
KPMG LLP KPMGLLP
8 Salisbury Square 8 Salisbury Square
London London
ECA4Y 8BB ECAY §BB

Admmnsstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
9 January 2012 8 July 2012
Signed .
Jount Admimstrator
Dated 8 August 2012

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information m Rachel Narraway

the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t vall help Cormpames KPMGLLP

House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form. Arlington Business Park

‘The contact informanon that you grsc will be visible to Theale

scarchers of the public record Reading
RG7 45D Tel 0118 964 2508
DX Number DX 146800 (Theale) 2 DX Exchange

] When you have completed and signed this form, please send st to the Registrar of Companses at -
II II II II I I II Compantes Honse, Crown Way, Carddf CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardaff
A1 *ATEXKNGS* -
6
08/08/2012 #283

COMPANIES HOUSE




La Senza Limited
Contessa (Ladieswear) Limited
La Senza Europe Limited
Xunely Limited

(all in administration)
(together “the Group”)

Progress report

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMGLLP
8 August 2012

KPMG LLP, a UK Limited Liability Partnershup and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent members
firms affilated with KPMG International Cooperative a Swiss entity



s

La Senza Limited, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limited, La Senza Europe Limited
and Xunely Limited (all in administration)

Progress report

KPMG LLP

8 August 2012

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Dawvid John Standish, Richard Dixon Fleming and
Robert Andrew Croxen as Jomnt Admumstrators of La Senza Limmted, Contessa
(Ladieswear) Linuted and La Senza Europe Limited, and David John Standish and Robert
Andrew Croxen as Jomnt Admimstrators of Xunely Limited (together “the
Adninistrators™), solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to creditors under
the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the admumstration, and for no other
purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose.
or 1n any other context

This Report has not been prepared mn contemplation of 1t bemg used, and 15 not suitable to
be used, to mform any wmvestment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial
mterest 1 the Group Any estmated outcomes for creditors included i thus Report are
tlustrative only and cannot be rehed upon as gmdance as to the actual outcomes for
creditors

Any person who chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or m any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at their own nsk. To the fullest extent
permutted by law, the Jomnt Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any hability mn respect of thus Report to any such person

Dawvid John Standish and Richard Dixon Flemung are authonsed to act as wnsolvency
practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoctation Robert Andrew Croxen 1s
authonsed to act as an wmsolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
n England and Wales

The Jomt Admumstrators act as agents for the Group and contract without personal
liability The appointments of the Joint Adnumstrators are persenal to them and, to the
fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any lLiability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the
admimistrabions

See Notice About this report All nghts resened



A

La Senza Limited, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limited, La Senta Europe Lumited

Contents

Glossary

1 Executive Summary

2 Progress of the administrations
3 Costs of realisation

4 Licence fees

5 Estimated outcome for creditors
6 Other matters

7 Future strategy

Appendices (see attached)

1
2
3

4

Statutory information

Receipts and payments accounts

and Xunely Limited (all in administration)

Progress report
KPMGLLP
8 August 2012

11
11
13
13

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs and schedule of

rates of charging

Schedules of expenses

Amounts in this report are rounded to the nearest thousand pounds

See Notice About this report All nghts reserved



A

Glossary

Act
Admimistrators

Alshaya
Brand Owner

Companies/Group

CAPA

Directors

Edward Symmons

La Senza Group

LSI2

Secured Creditors/Secured

Lenders

Rules

La Senta Limused, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limited, La Senza Eurcpe Limited

and Xunely Limited (all in adminsstration)

Progress report
KPMGLLP
8 August 2012

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

In relation to La Senza Lumted, La Senza Europe Limuted
and Contessa (Ladieswear) Lumited Dawvid John Standish,
Richard Dixon Flemung and Robert Andrew Croxen of
KPMG LLP, and 1n relation to Xunely Limited Dawvid John
Standish and Robert Andrew Croxen of KPMG LLP
Alshaya (UK} Lumted

Victona’s Secrets International SARL

La Senza Lanmted (“LSL”)

Contessa (Ladieswear) Limuted - (*Contessa™)

La Senza Europe Limuted (“LS Europe™)

Xunely Linuted (“Xunely™)

CAPA Andil & Property Advisors

Directors of the Companies at appowntment as set out 1n
Appendix 1

Edward Symmons LLP

The Group and Keppehington Ltd, Contessa (Holdings) Ltd
and La Senza Girl Ltd (all in adnumistration)

Lion/Silk Investments 2 Limuted

Lion Silk Funding ILax 2 S ARL and Lion Silk Funding
Facility Lumted

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

The references in this report to Sections, Paragraphs or Rules are to be the Insolvency Act
1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (all as

amended)

Sece Notice About this report All nghts reserved



s

La Senza Limited, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limited, La Senzn Furope Limited
and Xunely Limited (all in administration)

Progress report

KPMGLLP

& August 2012

Executive summary

David John Standish, Richard Dixon Fleming and Robert Andrew Croxen of KPMG LLP
were appomnted Adnumstrators of LSL. Contessa and LS Europe by the Directors on 9
January 2012

David John Standish and Robert Andrew Croxen were appointed Admimistrators of
Xunely by the Directors on 9 January 2012

Thus report has been prepared 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 and covers the penod from 9
Janunary 2012 to 8 July 2012 and forms 2 24B are enclosed providing fonnal notice to this
effect

LSL, Contessa and LS Europe’s prncipal activities were the retall of lingene and
nightwear under the La Senza brand The remammg compames 1n the La Senza Group
were either bortowing vehicles, holding compantes or dormant

The La Senza Group went mio Adnumstration as a result of financial difficulties from
dechming sales drniven by the depressed economic chimate and oncrous leases, which the
La Senza Group had not been able to exat

Immediately following the Admmstrators’ appomntments, 60 stores and all stock n the
possession of the companies 1n the Group were sold to Alshaya, all employees from those
60 stores transferred to Alshaya The remaimnmg stores, and the head office, were closed

In the pentod covered by this report, the Admumstrators have realised £14 § mullion of
assets and incurred costs of £3 3 milhon

After further expected reahisations and costs, the Adnumstrators anticipate

s The Secured Lenders wall be repaid in full (Section § 1),

o  Preferennal creditors of LSL will be paid in full (Section 5 2),

¢ Unsecured creditors will recerve a small dividend over and above the prescnbed part
(Section 5 3)

The Admumstrators expect to exit the admumstrations through creditors’ voluntary
hqudations m order for the hqudator to agree the unsecured clauns and make
distnbutions

Statutory information required by Rule 2 47 1s attached as Appendix 1 Abstracts of the

Admimstrators’ receipts and payments accounts for each company for the period to 8 July
2012 are attached at Appendix 2 The figures are shown net of VAT

See Notice About this repert All nghts reserved



22

23

W La Senza Limited, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limlited, La Senza Europe Limited
and Xunely Lunited (all in administration)

Progress report

KPMGLLP

8 August 2012

Progress of the administrations

Administrators’ proposals

The Admnustrators’ proposals were circulated to all known members and creditors on 1
March 2012 and were deemed approved without modification m accordance with Rule
2 33(5) on 23 March 2012

Purpose of the administrations

In accordance with Paragraph 3(1) the Admnistrators have the following lerarchy of
objectives -

a) rescuing the Company as a going concern,

b) aclueving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company was wound up without first being i admumstration, and

c) realismg property in order to make a distribution to one o1 more secured or
preferential credators

The Admumstrators concluded that objective b) was achievable as the admumstrations
maximsed realisations for the benefit of creditors of the Group, via a sale of the business
and assets immediately after appomntment

Sale of business

As previously advised, immediately pror to the appomntment of Admuustrators, KPMG
LLP undertook a review of the options and range of ouicomes available to La Senza
Group

Trading forecasts demonstrated that La Senza Group could not continue trading due to
continuing losses In addition, the Secured Lenders confirmed that they were unwilling to
provide further facilities to La Senza Group and would not fund any ongomg trading by
the Administrators

Professional asset valuations by specialist chattel asset valuers, Edward Symmons, and
retall property valuers, Harper Demus Hobbs, were received which supported the
conclusion that an accelerated sale of the whole or large part of the business as a gomng
concern represented the best outcome for creditors

La Senza Group’s leasehold portfolio was marketed with full and final offers requested
by 9 January 2012 Wiulst piecemeal expressions of mterest were received, La Senza
Group did not receive any significant interest from thas marketing for any wholesale store
acqusifions

Due to the well publicised demuse of La Senza Group, a number of interested parties
approached La Senza Group’s management directly, expressing interest in small portions
of the retail portfoho However, the interest received did not result m offers which gave a
combmned outcome for creditors n excess of that offered by the ultumate successful
bidder, Alshaya

See Notice About this report All nghts resened



2.4
241
2411

242
2421

s

La Senza Lunited, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limited, La Senza Europe Limited
and Xunely Limited (alf in administration)

Progress report

KPMG LLP

8 August 2012

A detailed memorandum relating to the sale of 60 stores and all stock owned by La Senza
Group to Alshaya, in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16, was
despatched to all know creditors on 13 January 2012

In summary, the sale to Alshaya generated stock recovernes of circa £7 0 muihion and
conungent consideration of £4 5 million 1n relation to leasehold properties In addition,
the sale safeguarded over 1,000 jobs and kept 60 retail umts from closure

Asset realisations
Fixed charge assets
Leasehold properties

As set out above, 60 stores were sold to Alshaya immediately following appomntment for
deferred consideration of £4 5 nmilion, contngent on comphance with provisions 1n the
sale agreement The Admmstrators have so far negotiated the release of £2 5 mullion
through the performance of obligations under the terms of the agreement Subseguent to
this reporting period, the Admimstrators have negotiated with the buyers to secure the
release of further funds from Escrow

The residual leasehold properties have been marketed by Harper Denus Hobbs but no
sigmficant 1nterest has been received. Accordingly, the Admunistrators are 1 the process
of seeking to surrender these leases

Floating charge assets
Stock

The Group’s stock helding consisted of UK and Ireland based stock in stores/concessions
or central warchouses and had a book value on appowntment of circa £7 6 million The
vast majonty of stock was owned by LSL with smaller stock holdings i Contessa and LS
Europe

Immediately following the sale to Alshaya, stock counts were undertaken to establish the
consideration due under the sales contract Agents were wmstructed to conduct sample
stock counts on appointment at a cost of £51,000

The Adnumstrators realised £6 91 mullion from the sale of stock to Alshaya as follows

LSL £6 35 million
Contessa £0 33 million
LS Europe £0 23 mullion

In addition, the Group had a quantity of stock 1n transit from the Far East with a book
value of approxumately £2 6 nullion, which was held under a hen by the Group’s freight
forwarders

Protracted negonations between the Admumstrators and the freight forwarders did not

result i a consensual agreement for the release of this stock to LSL due to complex
cucumstances mvolving the overlap of msolvency law and international shippmng law To

Sce Notice About this report. All nghts reserved



2422

2423

2424

2425

s

La Senza Limited, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limited, La Senza Europe Limited
and Xunely Limited (all in administration)

Progress report

KPMGLLP

8 August 2012

obtain a resolution, the Admimstrators approached Court for a Judge to opme on the
situatton The Court gave the freight forwarders leave to enforce their hen and mstructed
LSL to pay legal costs of some £61,000

Following the freight forwarders’ sale of stock to settle their costs wy full, the
Admimstrators negotiated a recovery of £102,000 from the proceeds

Cash at bank/in tills

Cash at bank on appowntment and cash recovered from tills and head office 1s as follows
LSL £1 79 million

LS Europe £0 16 million

Xunely £0 05 nullion

Cash in transit

We have realised cash in transit on appomtment of £1 84 imllion consisting of

s £661,000 recovered from funds held by vanious merchant credit providers at the date
of the Admmmstrators’ appomtment The Admmmstrators are 1 discusstons regarding
the release of further funds being held,

s £509,000 recovered 1n respect of monies due on appomtment from store vouchers and
thard party gift cards Commnussion of £52,000 has been paid to agents in respect of
these recovernes,

s £666,000 of cash clearmg through bank accounts shortly after appomtment

Debtors

LSL and LS Europe were owed money from Debenhams and Tempest m respect of sales
through concessions On appomtment, these agreements were terminated Following
negotiations with the debtors, LSL and LS Europe have recovered £273,000 and
£108,000 respectively, representing the agreed amounts owed from these debtors after
set-off for contractual breaches ansmg from the adimmstrations The majonty of stock
from concessions was recovered and sold as part of the sale agreement with Alshaya

Prepayments and sundry refunds

CAPA were mstructed by the Admumstrators to recover prepayments and overpayments
of business rates on the Group’s leaschold properties from rating authonties To date
refunds of £748,000 for LSL and £27,000 for Contessa have been recovered. Commission
of £257,000 has been paid to CAPA 1n respect of these recoveries.

At the date of appomtment, Gerald Eve LLP were holding £50,000 i respect of rates
refunds 1t had obtained on behalf of the Group To recover this, the Admmmistrators paid
Gerald Eve LLP a force majeure amount of £27,000 which they were owed by the Group
at appointment

See Notce About thus report All nghts reserved



2426

2427

2428

2429

La Senza Limited, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limited, La Senza Furope Limited
and Xunely Limited (all in administration)

Progress report
KPMG LLP
8 August 2012

The Admmmstrators have also secured an msurance refund of £10,000 and £19,000 1n
respect of pre-paid postage for LSL

Transitional services

LSL recerved £75,000 from Alshaya under a transitional services agreement for giving
Alshaya access to LSL employees, the Group’s head office and LSL’s merchant credit
Iines for a short pertod following completion of the sale

Tax refunds
VAT receivable from the pre-appointment period of £38,000 has been recerved.

Fixtures, equipment and motor vehicles

Disposal of equipment at the Group’s head office and warehouse realised £35.000 It was
not considered econonucally viable to realise shop fittings and equipment from across the
retail portfolio

LSL owned a branded Routemaster bus, which was used for markeung purposes. This
was sold at auction for a total consideraton of £17,000 Storage costs of £7,000 were paid
to a coachworks company 1n settlement of 1ts lien over the bus.

Internet orders completed

Where possible, the Admmustrators completed internet orders 1n progress on the day
following their appointment, reahsing £20,000

2 4 2 10 Other realisations

Other reahisations mcwrred durmg the pertod covered by thus report are self-explanatory
and are shown on the receipt and payments accounts attached at Appendix 2

Costs of realisation

Costs of realisations paid in the period covered by tlus report, are shown 1w the
Administrators’ receipts and payments account attached as Appendix 2 The schedule of
expenses attached as Appendix 4 details the costs mcurred, which relate to this reporting
penod, whether paid or unpaid The figures in thus statement are shown net of VAT

Under Rule 2 48A, creditors are advised that, withun 21 days of receipt of this report, a
creditor may request additional information about the Admmstrators’ remuneration and
expenses as set out m thus report. A request must be 10 wnting, and may be made erther
by a secured creditor or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n
value of unsecured creditors (including lnmself) or the permuassion of the Court.

In addition, under Rule 2 109, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with either
the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of creditors, or with the pernussion of the Court,
may apply to the court to challenge the remuneration charged, the basis of remmneration
or the expense mcured by the Adnumistrators Any such application must be made no

See Notice About this report All rights reserved



3.1

pane

La Senza Limited, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limited, La Senza Europe Limited
and Xunely Limited (all in administration)

Progress report

KPMGLLP

8 August 2012

later than exght weeks after receipt of the first report which reports the chargmg of the
remuneration or the meurring of expenses 1 question

The full text of Rules 2 48A and 2 109 can be provided on request by wnung to the
Adnumstrators at KPMG LLP, Arlington Busmess Park, Theale, Reading RG7 4SD

Administrators’ remuneration

The stamtory provisions relating to remunerafton are set out 1 Rule 2 106  Further
mformation 1s given m the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication
A Creditors’ Guide to Adoummstrators” Fees, a copy of which can be obtained at

hitp /www 13 org uk/media/docuinents/techmical library/SIPS/SIP%209%20E&W pdf

However, if you ar¢ unable to access this gmde and would like a copy please email
Lasenza admimstration@kpme co uk or contact Rachel Narraway on 0118 964 2508

Attached as Appendix 3, 15 a detailed analysis of ime spent and charge out rates for each
grade of staff for each company, for work carned out to 8 July 2012 This shows that in
the penod from 9 January 2012 to 8 July 2012, the Adnumstrators have wncurred the
followimng time costs, which includes work undertaken 1n respect of tax, VAT, employee,
penstons and health and safety advice fromm KPMG LLP in-house specialists

Company Time costs Hours Average

(£7000) houtly rate (£)
LSL 1,478 4,483 330
Contessa 117 346 338
LS Europe 88 251 351
Kunely 46 139 335

The Admumstrators have obtained approval from secured and preferential creditors that
their remuneration be on the basis of tume properly spent by them and thewr staff in
dealing with matters ansing 1 the admimstrations at their normal hourly rate of charging
The Adnumstrators intend to draw their remuneration imminently.

The Admimstrators curently estmate that the time costs to the conclusion of the
Admmstrations of the Group will be £2 4 milhon

See Notice About this report All nghts resened



3.2

33

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

La Senza Limited, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limited, La Senta FEurope Limited
and Xunely Limited (all in admnistration)

Progress report

KPMGLLP

& August 2012

Legal fees

Legal costs have been incurred by the Admumistrators’ solicitors and counsel across the
Group 1n respect of the followmg Admimstrators’ appomntiments, vahidity of security,
post-sale advice, landlord discussions, employment advice, creditor enforcement action
and other ad-hoc¢ matters

LSL £697.000
Contessa £2.000
LS Europe £2.000
Xunley £2.000

Legal fees paid by LSL include £125,000 1 respect of LSL fixed charge realisations and
£12,000 m respect of other La Senza Group compantes These costs will be marshalled
accordingly

Wages, salaries and PAYE/NIC

A number of staff were retamned for a short penod following appointment to assist the
Admnistrators m the orderly winding up of the Group’s affairs The cost of wages and
related taxes paid was £155,000

Agents’/Valuers’ fees

Edward Symmons has been paid £27.000 for valuation advice and sales commssion for
the Group’s chattel assets

Other property expenses

Rent and rates of £21,000 has been paid 1n relation to the Adnumistrators’ occupation of
leasehold properties

Costs 1n relation to site clearance and secunty at the Group’s head offfice totalled £33,000

Merchant provider and Bank fees

The Group’s merchant credit providers charged fees of £20,000 for the costs of agreeing
the release of funds and use of the credit Lines 1n the post-appomntment period

Bank fees of £20,000 have been mcurred 1 respect of transactions and operating bank
accounts

Postage costs

A large number of internet orders completed pre-appomtment were awaiing delivery at
the date of appointment Couriers costs of £22,000 were mcurred to complete delivenes
of these internet packages and thereby reduce the nsk of LSL funds, held by merchant
acquurers, being sigmificantly reduced by chargebacks

10
See Notice About this report All nghts resened



3.8

5.1

5.2

La Senta Limited, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limited, La Senza Europe Limited
and Xunely Limited {all in administration)

Progress report
KPMGLLP
8 August 2012

Other costs

Other costs mcurred across the Group relating to statutory advertsmg, msurance of
assets, books and records, and bank charges are histed i the receipts and payments
accounts attached as Appendix 2

Licence fees

Alshaya have been granted a licence to occupy certamn stores and are putung the
Admimsstrators 1 funds to pay ongoing rent and other costs of occupation 1n relation to
these stores. Licence fees are paid by Alshaya mn advance, and subsequently paid to the
respective landlords

The Admumistrators have received licence fees of £10 78 mulhon to date from Alshaya of
which £8 94 mulhon has been paid to landlords m respect of occupaton costs The
balance of £1 84 mullion reflects payments pending

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

The Secured Lenders for the Group provided sentor debt facihites to LSI2  The Secured
Lenders hold fixed and floating charge security over LSI2 with cross guarantees across all
the Compames m the Group The Admumstrators’ solicitors have confirmed that the
Secured Lenders’ security 1s vahd

The Secured Lenders have submutted claumns totalling circa £9 mullion

To date mtenm distnbutions totallmg £5 89 mullion have been made to the Secured
Lenders from floating charge asset realisations as follows

LSL £5.48 mullion
Contessa £0 15 mullion
LS Europe £0 26 million

We expect the Secured Lenders to be repaid 1n full

Preferential creditors

Claims 1n respect of certam arrears of wages and hohday pay rank preferentially The
Group’s 2,300 staff were ali employed by LSL The claims of employees are still being
processed but are not expected to exceed £0 9 nmilhon

The Admmstrators anticipate that there will be a full repayment to the preferential
credators of LSL from us floating charge assets realisations

The Admumstrators are not aware that any preferential creditor claims exist aganst any
other companies 1n the Group

11
See Notice About thus report All nghts reserved



53

531

La Senza Limited, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limited, La Senza Europe Limited
and Xunely Limited (all in administration)

Progress report

KPMGLLP

8 August 2012

Unsecured creditors

The Group’s unsecured creditors prnincipally compnse Far Eastern based and UK based
suppliers of stock, landlords and other property related suppliers together with UK
consumers who have clamms mn respect of cancelled gift cards/vouchers, undelivered
orders and returns

In addition, employees with ¢clamns m excess of the prescribed statutory preferential Limmts
will rank as unsecured creditors agamst LSL

A sigmificant number of claims have been received by the Admmmstrators. including 1n
excess of 6.000 claims from customers mn respect of gift vouchers, imdelivered orders and
returns

The Directors estumated the unsecured habilities of the Group to be ar least £49 9 million
m the Statement of Affairs As the Admunistrators have not proved all of the claims, an
accurate assessment of the value of unsecured creditor claims 15 not yet possible

It 1s currently anticipated that unsecured creditors will receive a dividend by virtue of the
prescribed part (see section 5 3 1), together with a small distribution over and above the
prescribed part

The ulumate amount available for distribution to unsecured creditors 1s dependent upon
the quantum of further asset recovenes and costs of the adimmstrations However, at this
stage, the Adnmumstrators esimate between £0 8 mullion and £2 8 million will be available
for distnibution to unsecured creditors of the Group, subject to the costs of agreemng and
paymg the claims

The estunated total dividend prospects, before costs, to the unsecured creditors of each
company, based on the Directors’ estimate of unsecured creditors, are outhined below

LSL Contessa LS Emope | Xunely

Estimated dividend (p in £) | 1-5p 0-1p 5-18p 0-1p

The actual dividend rate paid will be dependent on the quantum of further realisations and
costs, the value of unsecured creditor claims and the costs connected with agreemng the
creditor claims

As there are expected to be distnbutable funds available to the unsecured creditors, the
Administrators mtend to move the Companies to creditors’ voluntary liqudation
accordance with Paragraph 83 to agree unsecured claims and make a distnbution to
unsecured creditors.

Prescribed part

The prescribed part provisions of Section 176A entitle unsecured creditors to a percentage
share of realisations from net floating charge assets, after costs of reahsatton The

12
Sec Notice About this report All nghts reserved



6.1

7.1

72

s

La Senza Limited, Contessa (Ladleswear) Limited, La Senza Europe Lunited
and Xunely Limited (all 111 administration)

Progress report

KPMG LLP

&8 August 2012

percentage 1s calculated on a shiding scale up to a maximum amount of £600.000, subject
to costs

Other matters

Investigations

The Admmstrators have reviewed the affawrs of the Compames, pnior to their
appomtment, and concluded that there are no potental causes of action agamnst third
parties which would increase recovenes for creditors In addition, the Admuustrators
have a duty to mvestigate the conduct of the directors of each company and, 1If
appropriate, to subnut a report to the Department for Business. Innovation and Skalls, on
the account of those directors or shadow directors who were 1n office 1 the 3 years prior
to the admumstrations

The Admmustrators have complied with their obligations described above
Future strategy
Ongoing matters

The Admmstrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Group 1n order to achieve
the purpose of the adnumstrations This will mclude

. finalismg property matters and contingent constderation mn connection with
leasehold propertues,

. finahsmg and paymng the costs of the admumstrations, wcluding the
Admnmstrators’ remuneration,

. making further distnbutions to the Secured Lenders,

. finalising the Group tax affaws mcluding the completion of corporation tax and

VAT returns and settlement of any habihties, and

. dealing with statutory and comphance obligations,

Extension of the administration

The admimstrations will automatically end on 8 January 2013, bemng the one year
anmuversary of the appowntment date The Admumstrators currently mtend to move the
Companies to creditors’ voluntary liquidation 1n advance of expury

However. m the unlikely event 1t 15 necessary to seek an extension to the admimistrations,
the Adpumstrators will make an application to the Court or obtamn the consent of the
Secured Lenders and preferential creditors as appropnate

13
See Notice About ths report All nghts resenved



73

74

e

Lo Senza Limited, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limited, La Senza Eurape Limited
ond Xunely Limited (all in administration)

Progress report

KPMGLLP

8 August 2012

Exit from administration

The Admmistrators expect to repay the Secured Lenders in full and be 1n a position to
distnbute funds to the unsecured creditors Therefore the Admumistrators currently
consider that 1t will be appropnate to move the Companies from admimstration to
creditors’ voluntary hqmadation 1n order to agree unsecured claims and make distnbutions
to the unsecured creditors

Alternatively, 1f ciurcumstances change, 1t may be more appropriate to move the
Companies to dissolution

Future reporting

In accordance with Rule 2 47. the Admunistrators will provide a further progress report
etther on seeking an extenston to the adnumstration appointments, or within one month of
the anmiversary of the administrations, or on their conclusion 1if earlier

80{ Sl Al

David Standish
Joint Admnistrator

14
See Notice About thus report. All nghts resened



s

La Serza Limited, Contessa (Ladieswear} Limited, La Sertza Europe Limited

Appendix 1

and Xunely Limited (all in administration)
Progress report

KPMGLLP

8 August 2012

Statutory information — LSL

Company name and
Tradng style

Admmstration Order

Date of appowntment

Present Admumistrators’
detals

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Darectors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Trading addresses

La Senza Limited

The Admumstranon Order granted m the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, Court No
11150 of 2011

9 Jannary 2012

David John Standish and Richard Dixon Fleming are
authonsed to act as msolvency practitioners by the Insoivency
Practitioners Association

Robert Andrew Croxen 15 authonsed to act as an msolvency
practinoner by the Imsttute of Chartered Accountants m
England and Wales

The functions of the Admmstrators are bemg exercised by
either or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Act.

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedmgs as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

From Te
James Cocker 06/10/11 02/02/12
Robert Darwent 07/07/06 02/02/12
Fredenc Hufkans 05/10/06 02/02/12
Mary Minnick 09/11/07 02/02/12
Nicholas Mather 16/07/10 20/01/12
Not Known
29 Apnl 1994
02924472

Unit 5, Swallowfield Way, Hayes, Middlesex UB3 1DQ

c/o KPMG LLP, Arlimgton Business Park, Theale, Reading
Berkshire RG7 45D

Various

15

See Notice About tlus report. All nghts reserved




La Senza Limited, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limited, La Senza Europe Limited

and Xunely Limited (all in administration)
Progress report

KPMG LLP

8 August 2012

Statutory information — Contessa

Company name and
Trading style

Admunistration
Appomiment
Date of appomntment

Present Admimstrators’
detanls

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of mcorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Trading addresses

Contessa (Ladieswear)} Lamted

The Admumstratton Appomntment made by filing a notice of
appomtment with the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Compamies Court, Court No 11151 of 2011

9 Jamuary 2012

David John Standish and Richard Dixon Fleming are
authonsed to act as insolvency practihoners by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authonsed to act as an msolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants m
England and Wales

The functions of the Admumstrators are bemg exercised by
either or both of them tn accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Act.

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Mam
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To
James Cocker 06/10/11 02/02/12
Nicholas Mather 16/07/10 20/01/12
Not Known
3 June 1996
03206943

Unit 5, Swallowfield Way, Hayes, Middiesex UB3 1DQ

c/o KPMG LLP, Arlington Busmess Park, Theale, Reading
Berkshire RG7 4SD

As previous registered office address

16

Sce Notiwe About this report. ANl nghts reserved



nana

La Senza Limited, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limited, La Senza Eurape Limited

and Xunely Lunited (all in administration)
Progress report

KPMGLLP

8 August 2012

Statutory information - LS Europe

Company name and
Trading style

Admunistration Order

Date of appointment

Present Admunistrators’
details

Functions

Application of EC
regulanons

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Previous regastered office
Present registered office

Trading addresses

La Senza Europe Limited

The Admumstration Order granted m the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court, Court No
11152 of 2011

9 January 2012

David John Standish and Richard Dixon Fleming are
authorised to act as msolvency practitioners by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authorised to act as an msolvency
practiioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants m
England and Wales

The functions of the Admmstrators are bemng exercised by
either or both of them m accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Act

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Mam
Proceedings as defined m Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To
James Cocker 06/10/11 02/02/12
Nicholas Mather 16/07/10 20/01/12
Not Known
7 February 2002
04368844

Umt 5, Swallowfield Way, Hayes, Middlesex UB3 1DQ

c/o KPMG LLP, Arlington Business Park, Theale, Reading
Berkshire RG7 4SD

As registered office

17

See Notice About this report All nights reserved




La Senza Limuted, Contessa (Lodieswear) Limited, La Senza Europe Limited

and Xunely Limited (all in adninistration)
Progress report

KPMGLLP

8 August 2012

Statutory information — Xunely

Company name and
Tradmg style

Admumstration
Appomtment
Date of appointment

Present Admimstrators’
details

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Trading addresses

Xunely Limited

The Admuustration Appowntment made by filing a notice of
appomtment with the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division. Companies Court, Court No 171 of 2012

9 January 2012

David John Standish 1s authorised to act as an insolvency
practittoner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authorised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants m
Engtand and Wales

Functions The functions of the Admmstrators are bemng exercised by
either or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Act

Application of EC EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Mam

regulations Proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To

Company Directors James Cocker 06/10/11  02/02/12
Robert Darwent 07/07/06  02/02/12
Mary Minnick 09/11/07  02/02/12
Nicholas Mather 16/07/10 20/01/12

Company Secretary Not Known

Date of incorporation 27 Apnl 1998

Company registration 03553481

number

Umnit 5, Swallowfield Way, Hayes, Middlesex UB3 1DQ

c/o KPMG LLP, Arlimgton Business Park, Theale, Reading
Berkshire RG7 45D

As registered office

18

See Notice About this report All nghts reserved




pana

La Senza Linuted, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limited, La Senza Europe Limited
ond Xunely Limited (all in administration)

Progress report
KPMG LLP
8 August 2012
Appendix 2
Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts

Sece Notice About this report All nghts reserved

19



* Delete as

appropnate

* Delete as
appropnate

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 05/01/2012 to 08/67/2012

Appendix to Form 2.24

La Senza Limuted Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 000

Leasehold property 2,500,000 00
Bank mterest gross 2.406 87
Bank mterest, net of tax 57747
Licence Fees - Alshaya 10,782.029 20
Fixtures & equpment 35.440 00
Motor vehicles 17.050 00
Stock 6,455.496 39
Prepayments & Sundry refunds 833.356 06
Debtors - concessions 273,156 00
Internet orders completed 19,613 39
Tax refunds (pre-app'ent) 37,739 30
Cash at bank or in tills 1,791,342 28
Rent 4,674 00
Bank interest, gross 22942
Bank interest, net of tax 8,255 05
Cash in Transit 1,835,829 45
Transitional Services 75,000 00
Floating ch VAT payable 697,252 05
Carned forward to 25,369,486 93
* continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 000
Stocktaking services 50,648 20
Agents'/Valuers' fees 26,822 00
Payroll Burean 1,879 84
Legal fees 697,063 58
Legal fees under cost order 60,561 50
Merchant Provider fees 19.996 38
Commussion on sales 51.813 09
Postage 21.596 33
Books & Records 2.126 65
CAPA - Rates Agents 239.821 53
Storage costs 6,740 00
Statutory advertisig 76 50
Rent - Alshaya Stores 8,938,03033
Other property expenses 53.682 10
Insurance of assets 684 00
Wages & salanes 154,678 31
Bank charges 19,269 58
Force Majure Creditor 2747793
Flt charge-Lion Silk Funding LUX 2 5,475,669 55
Floating ch VAT rec'able 580,028 83
Camed forward to 16,428,666 23
* continuation sheet / next abstract

Note - The recespts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals camed forward from one abstract to another
without any intermediate balance so that the gross totals shall represent the total amounts recerved and paid by the admuistrator since be was appowmnted



ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 09/01/2012 to 08/07/2012 Appendix to Form 2.24

Contessa (Ladieswear) Lumnited Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 000
Leasehold property 2.400 00
Stock 329,402 23
Bank interest, net of fax 8208
Sundry refunds 26,598 93
* Delete as Carried forward to 358,483 24
appropnate * continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (1f Any) 000
Legal fees 2,192 25
CAPA - Rates Agents 17,109 65
Other property expenses 37500
Bank charges 2700
Flt charge-Lion Silk Funding LUX 2 153,298 79
Floating ch VAT rec'able 968 30
* Delete as Camed forward to 173,970 99
appropnate * continuation sheet / next abstract

Note - The receipts and payments ymst ses erally be added up at the foot of cach sheet and the totals camed forward from one abstract to another
without any intermediate balance so that the gross totals shall represent the total amounts recerved and paid by the admmistrator smee he was appomnted.



ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 09/01/2012 to 08/07/2012  Appendix to Form 2.24

La Senza Europe Limited Pagel
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 000
Stock 223054 34
Debtors - concessions 107,955 00
Cash at bank/ transat 157,818 78
Bank interest, net of tax 108 46
Sundry refunds 628 96
* Delete as Camed forward to 489,565 54
approprate * continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (1f Any) 000
Legal fees 2,192 25
Bank charges 2700
Flt charge-Lion Silk Funding LUX 2 257,828 12
* Delete as Carned forward to 260,047 37
appropnate * continuation sheet / next abstract

Note - The recepts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals camned forward from one abstract to another
without any mtermediate batance so that the gross totals shall represent the total amounts reccrved and paid by the admmsstrator since he was appomted.



ABSTRACT OF RECEIFPTS AND PAYMENTS - 09/01/2012 to 08/07/2012 Appendix to Form 2.24

Xunely Limited Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (of Any) 000
Cash at bank 50,579 60
Bank 1interest, net of tax 18 58
* Delete as Camed forward to 50,598 18
approprnate * continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 000
Legal fees 2,192 25
* Delete as Carned forward to 2,192.25
appropnate * continuation sheet / next abstract

Note - The recepts and payments mmst severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals camed forward from one abstract 1o another
without any mtermediate balance so that the gross totals shall represent the total amounts recerved and pad by the admnnistrator since he was appomted.



La Senta Linuted, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limited, La Senta Europe Limated
ond Xunely Limited (all in administration)

Progress report
KPMGLLP
8 August 2012

Appendix 3

Analyses of the Administrators’ time costs and schedule of rates of
charging

9 January 2012 to date
Partner/dwrector £635-£725
Management £420 - £525
Admmistrators £230- £305
Support £120

KPMG Restructuring policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permut the officeholder will look to recover both category 1 and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 spectfic expenditure directly
referable both to the appomtment 1n question and a payment to an independent third
party These may mclude, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs retmbursed to the officeholder or hus or her
staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
1n question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may mnclude shared
or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appomtment on a proper and reasonable
basis, for example, business mileage

Any disbursements paid from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of
disbursements N

The only Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructunng curently charges is
mileage, calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories

Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mile
Use of company car — 60p per mule

WUse of partner’s car — 60p per nule

For all of the above car types, when carrymg passengers an additional 5p per nule per
passenger will also be charged where appropnate

20
See Notice About thus report All nghts resened



La Senza Lumted

Admnistrators’ time costs from 9 January 2012 to 8 Jub 2012

Partarr / Manager

Dhrector
Administration & planning
BankreptDhorector/Afsmber
‘Motficatwn of sppomtiet 150
Cashwrray
Fond managermers
Geperal (Caztoermy) 15 1250
R b (& TPS j] 110
General
Books and reconds. 1790
Fas md WIP LS 60
Statotory and romplianee
A and related fommal 180 550
Bonding and barderean 140
Checkhist & rrviemns 250 790
Closare and relaind farmalihes

checks
Regorty to debenture bolders 150 500
5 ¥ recepts and 300
Stratery doconents 280 5400
Tax
Ihal revwrws - CT and VAT 110 3970
Prot sppomiment corparation. tax 90 7330
Faost appomsmenst PAYE 190
Post appomtment VAT 350 3150
Creditors
Credriors and slazms
Agzreeroers of preferentz! daoms
General carrespondencs 100 13820
Legal clarm. 130 750
Nohficatun of sppenzirrrnt 700
Pre-apporztment VAT /PAYE / CT 190 it
ROT Clamms 460 51 00
Sacvred cratrtors 1w 330
Setuioary repats 200 &3 70
Emplayees
Agresing eonployss claens
£.00 30750

DTN rediindincy payments service 3520
Persaon finds 030
Persiors reviaews 50
Investigaon
Directors
D form draftmg and schrmxoon 150 260
Direedens’ goestrorminre [ checkbst 050
Stterent of 28601y 0.40
Tnvesbgxtums
Mail vedmrectxm 950
Revew of pre-zppt tansactons 140
Realisatton of assets
Actet Realivataoy
Cash znd mnestments 00
Debtors 2170
Defrred comnderatson 16%0 30.00
Haalth & cafiety 125
Lazsehold property 1610 21030
Office equupnent, fixtures & Ettmgs 040 16.00
Open txorver cxiwrance 03 225
Othoay xznarts 100 1100
Plaxt and machmery 400
Sade of bazneens 1050 4400
Stock and WIP 19130 16970
Velucles %0
Tetal in period
All soff who bave waked o fax Indoy caduers azd

4690

030

030

171370
1830

2050

o0
1900
210
1000

6.50

1235
5130

&4 70

550
25995
250
970

083
1390

3o
HT00
1300

7.50

30
130

130
13

ne
11260

P
44550
e
T30

130
15 &0
10595
010

opp

1130
1440

100

450
030
1220

080

050

11785

F40

86 00

.00

14.50

central adhenrahratwn Foncticns 15 pot charged dhopcily i thee accuigzroent bot 15 oeflected @ te genezal Jevel of chageout rates.

Dubreene (cavery 1)

Accoxnodition. £9365 61
Admmmraiors Insance Bood £1,250.00
Lasd Regaciry Searches £200
Lagal Fees £31597
Other Tram=peart £223705
Satctory Advertiong £5450
Sobnataoe £EM117
Sexdey £632 65
Teermmmmeaturs 179
Total

Tax fraw oileage

6,508 74
—

£58535

Total I3
L]

Teifal hours Tone rost Average
kourks rate

4840 1145700 23551
Q3 §300 Pl
186.05 M8 15362
1630 237400 14564
19280 5383050 21949
2590 9,612 50 3137
3310 10,458.50 31597
240 S42.50 35271
4200 12,874 50 306,54
wio §13050 30500
1000 3,05000 30500
650 3,712.50 57118
300 1,355.00 45500
& 10 2741850 2775
95 12ETLTO 33669
134.50 5193420 38828
190 79800 42000
10220 minse 36373
5.50 1,677.50 34500
111800 28591450 25574
11 45683 50 41377
1670 5,241 00 4377
1360 6,396350 47033
5360 2475500 44523
3535 1685925 47692
000 3937300 43743
310 54550 30500
646,50 2032500 34030
4820 1874900 3298
030 12400 42000
10.00 2, 77500 27750
930 376530 40489
200 39000 19500
3170 113850 31338
36.10 765750 21212
470 1,554 50 23926
108 10 $H150 41634
13430 3153200 M7
4590 2800 50 597107
400 1,457.50 36438
2550 834278 36183
4000 13,150.50 3276
1005 254000 29254
1525 611125 400 74
530 1,236 50 43142
Jale 20,633 G0 42351
95 136214 75 44668
280 10100 41269
448130 LAT1 661 65 132559

1 staff, harve chapad trma dimeily to the 2s0gnment ad zre melnded m the analyos. The cod of t2ff employed =



Contessa (Ladieswear) Limited

Administrators’ ime costs from 9 January 2012 to 8 July 2012

Partner/
Director

Administration & planning
Baakrupt/DerectorMdember

Notficetion of appomtment
Cashiering

Genenal (Cashhermg)

Reconahations (& [PS sccoonting revicws)

General

Books and reconds

Fees and WIP

Satatery avd comphance

Appomntment and related formatities 110
Bondmy and borderean

Checkhit & reewrt

Pre-appomtrnent checks

Strategy documents 050
Tax

Imhal reviews - CT and VAT

Pox xppomtment carparation tax

Peost appomtment VAT

Creditors

Creditors and claims

General comespordence

Notficatom of spportment

Serared creditors 160
Sizttory reports ®0

D form drafting and mbmisszon 050

Realisation of assets

Asset Realisatwn

Cash and mvestments

Debtors

Leasebol property

Stock and WIP 140
Total in period

All gaff who bave worked on this asapnment inctuding caduery and cecretenal staff, have charged tume dimectly to the
s not charged directly to the astignment but 13 reflected m the general level of chargeout mtes

ol adr 2
Distaosements (al category 1)

Admumstrators msmance bond 21000
HM Land Regitiry tearch £1200
Statutory adverining 14590
Mail redirection £54 50

Total B 40
— ]

Manager

040

0se

010

3s0
040
pX ]

3350

3350
1030
280

260
070
100
1310

020
060
030
040

130

660
2670

Adminictrator

170
[P, ]

1880
00

1580
00
9130
128
020

220
1300
230
1295

010
1260

S63

120

030
250
13223
230

Support

380
100

240
060

170

020

150

Total hoars Time cost Average
bourly rate

o4 15300 42000
640 1,307 30 20430
120 16600 13833
1390 5, N800 30561
[ F.5 &1 00 30500
30 765500 32996
14 nm 25083
1520 541950 356.5%
128 %440 23000
40 220830 52583
51 201260 35208
pLY -4 1,514 60 31994
1236 IgnNx 31484
1725 454450 26343
070 294 00 42000
2N 161050 596 48
2650 11,049 50 41076
ox 8400 42000
675 133775 34633
200 39000 19500
160 51900 32438
130 34600 42000
030 ¢150 30500
25 57500 23000
133 85 4203950 30277
3060 15 195 00 51618
£345 63 116,732325 BITH

and are mehaded m the amatytis. The cost of staff employed m




La Senza Eurape Limited

Admimstrators' time casts from 9 Jangary 2012 to 8 July 2012

Partoer /
Director

Ad tion & pl
Baakrupt/DirectorMember
Notificatwots of appocxirment
Cashuenhg

Genenl (Cashanng)

R il {&IPS VW)

Ceaeral

Bocks ad records

Fees and WIR

Joent apparttee 03
Statntery and cocplisace

Appomtment mnd related forsalines 120
‘Beeding md bordeman

Chechhxt & revien. 040
Preappoutiment chacks

Reparts io debegtoe bolders 420
Strategy documenty 120
Tax

Tmtaal recwrws - CT and VAT

Post appostitioent corporzhan tax

Pest appomiiment VAT

Creditors

Creditery and chome

General comespondence 170
Nohficahon of appocntment

Pre-appowntment VAT /PAYE/CT

ROT Clums 030
Secured craditors

Statctory reports 120
Empleyees

Correspandence

DT redundapcy payments servace

Pensaon: revirars

Investgzanon
D farm drafimg and sebission. 0s0

Reahsation of assets

Asset Realtsation

Caak and mvesimaents

Debinrs

Leasehold property

Sale of busmes 030
Stock and WIF 100

Total in perrod

All staff who bave wocked oa thas Inding castyess and

Ad

2

a10

a10
osa

390
040
360

250

S70
1850
340

750
470
o10

100
17 60

530
160
o020

160
050
040

150

<14

510
030

TRior

T30

1870
0.20
1610

710
£.08

020
525

26.80
1530

150

o1
1270

530

120

@10
g20
050

FPort

1360
080

240

o060

020

150
0.80

central admnrstranes fimctions is oot charped dmectly to the 2ssprmaent bot 35 reflscted 5 the peorral level of chogeont e,

Distrarvements {3l category 1)

Admzrstrators’ msurance bond £21000
HM Lind Regustry search £12.00
Statntory adverhnng 4590
Mai) redwrschion £5450
Transpext {tzxs) £2312

Tota} £345 52
R

Total bours Texne cost Average
hourly rate

010 42 00 420 00
2090 376100 17995
1] 720 120.00
18,60 5,745 50 30561
o ARt 38714
030 2170 725.00
2360 779550 33036
120 oo 25083
1110 3967 50 35743
£08 138340 23000
420 304500 72500
390 21100 56178
109 369220 3719
4530 14 068 40 310 56
1870 566100 30273
1160 4,903 00 an 67
470 1597400 42000
010 4200 420 00
030 N7 S5H 72500
110 450 50 40955
31720 13,503 50 42598
530 222600 42000
180 67200 42000
uz0 84 00 420,00
740 265100 35824
200 290 00 185.00
240 B15 00 25625
150 63000 4210 50
070 28250 40357
530 241300 45528
080 27850 34813
030 21750 72500
8 10 4 452 50 549 69
25153 63, S50 £350 78

] staff bave charged tume doactly 10 the asvgament and zre meinded m the znalyss The cott of staff employed m



Xunely Limited

Admmstraters' time costs from 9 January 2012 to 8 July 2012

Fees and WIP

Statntorv atd comphance
Appomiment ard related formabities
Bondmg and borderemm
Checkhst & reviews
Pre-sppomtment checks
Strategy documents

Tax

Extial reciews - CT and VAT
Pest appomtment corporation tax
Post appomtment VAT
Creditors

Creditors and chaims

Reahsation of assets
Aiset Reahsatien

Cash and mvestmenty
Total s perdod

Partner /
Director

070

0350

030

Q30

Mazager

300
030
340
080
540

1490
280

1w
02¢
050
060
050
030

130

060

Adminictrator

020
470
020
1470
740
135
920
410

1530
950

010
1260

5§60

100

Support  Total hours Time cost Average
hourly rate

39 410 529 00 1%
100 100 12000 120 00
030 510 151150 29637
020 6100 305 00

240 27 702 50 33u
030 12600 420 00

1280 452500 353.52

1353 35650 230 00

150 791 00 52133

9250 327170 344139

3020 987350 32695

1230 387250 31484

010 2300 230 0O

020 2440 9,584 50 39281
020 £4 00 420 00

0% 472 50 525 00

™ 1.62750 34123

150 100 39000 195 00
130 43100 33154

130 54500 420 00

0 &0 2_52 [ 420 00

138 75 46 478 10 133458

All staff who have warked on ths asmgnment nclodmg cashuers and secretenal staff, have charged tune durectly to the asngument and are melnded o the analysts The cost of staff employed m
central admnrstation fimctions 15 not charged directly to the ssngmment but 25 reflected m the general level of charpeout ates

Drsburzemnenty {all category 1)
Aduitmittrators meoranee bond
HM Land Repstry search
Statutary adverhsmg

Mail redwection

Tetal

£2000
11200

£6120
£54.50

£14770



A

La Senza Limited, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limued, La Senza Europe Limited

Appendix 4
Schedule of expenses — LSL

and Xunely Limited (all in administration)
Progress report

KPMGLLP

8 August 2012

Paid Accrued Total for period

£000 £2000 £°000
Admimstrators’ fees® - 1,478 1,478
Administrators” expenses - 7 7
Legal fees 758 46 804
Agents/valuers’ fees 27 - 27
Payroll bureau 2 - 2
Stocktaking services 51 - 51
Merchant provider fees 20 - 20
Comnussion on sales 52 - 52
Postage 22 - 22
Books and records 2 1 3
CAPA — Agents rates 240 24 264
Storage costs 7 - 7
Statutory advertising 0 - 0
Other property expenses 54 20 74
Insurance 1 5 6
Wages and salarnies 155 - 155
Force Majure Creditor 27 - 27
Bank charges 20 5 25
Alshaya — Licence Fees® - 1,844 1,844
Total 1,438 3,430 4,868

Secec Notice About this report All nghts reserved

21



A

La Senza Limited, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limited, La Senza Europe Limited

and Xunely Limited (all in administration)

Progress report
KPMGLLP
8 August 2012
Schedule of expenses — Contessa
Paid Accrued Total for period
£000 £000 £000
Admmnustrators’ fees - 117 117
Admimstrators’ eXpenses - 0 ¢
Lepgal fees 2 16 18
Property expenses 0 7 7
CAPA — Agents fees 17 - 17
Books and records - 0 0
Bank charges 0 1 1
Total 19 141 160
22

See Notice About this report. All nights reserved



s

Schedule of expenses — LS Europe

La Senza Limited, Contessa (Ladieswear) Linutted, La Senta Europe Limited
and Xunely Limited (all in administration)
Progress report
KPMGLLP

8 August 2012

Paid Accrued Total for period

£000 £°000 £2000
Administrators’ fees 88 88
Admmstrators’ expenses 0 0
Legal fees 12 14
Books and records l 1
Bank charges 1 1
Total 102 104

See Notice About this report

All nghts resenved

23



La Senza Limuted, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limited, La Senza Europe Limited
and Xunely Limsted (all in adntinistration)
Progress report
KPMG LLP

8 Angust 2012

Schedule of expenses — Xunely

Paid Acciued Total for period

£000 £000 £°000
Admimstrators’ fees 46 46
Adnunistrators’ expenses 0 0
Legal fees 1 3
Books and records 0 0
Total 47 49

See Notice About this report All nghts reserved

24



La Senza Limited, Contessa (Ladieswear) Limsted, La Senza Europe Limited
and Xunely Limited (all in administration)

Progress report

KPMGLLP

8 August 2012

Notes

(a)

®

Details of the Adnuntstrators™ time costs to date of £1 7 million are set out 1 the attached
report, supported by an analysis of time costs and expenses mcluded at Appendix 3 Any
additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the penod 1s available
from the Admumstrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s)
with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt 1in accordance with Rule 2 48A This request
must be made withun 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors are rermunded that
the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at
least 10% m value (mcluding that creditor’s claumn) of the unsecured debt by making an
application to Court 1n accordance with Rule 2 109 withun eight weeks of receipt of this
report The full text of these rules can be provided upon request

Alshaya are paymg rent m advance to the Admmstrators for those sites they are occupymng
under licence The £1,844,000 shown represents those payments recerved by Alshaya which
have yet to be mvoiced by the relevant landlords

25

See Notiee About thus report All ights reserved



